07-19	-2001
FORM PTO-1595 RE( (Rev. 6-93)	LI US DEDACTMENT OF COMMEDCE
<del>-+.13.0 </del> 10178	32103 —————
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent	lease record the attached original document or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party:	Name and address of receiving party:
1) HY-SECURITY GATE, INC. 2)	Name: BRIAN G. DENAULT
3) 4) 5) 6)	Internal Address:
Additional names of conveying parties attached?Yes _XNo	
Nature of conveyance:     X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 3902 DENSMORE AVENUE NORTH
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	City: <u>SEATTLE</u> State <u>WA</u>
Execution Dates:	Zip: <u>98103</u>
1) APRIL 19, 2001 4) 5) 6) 6)	Additional names & addresses attached?Yes _XNo
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
the filing date of t	ogether with a new application, he application is
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s). 6,092,338 6,194,851
Additional numbers attached	d? <u> </u>
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved2
Name: Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC	
Internal Address: <u>GEORGE C. RONDEAU, JR.</u>	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$80</u>
<del></del>	X Enclosed
Street Address: 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6300	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: <u>Seattle</u> State: <u>WA</u> ZIP: <u>98104-7092</u>	Deposit account number:
Per 15: 1 - 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1:	19-1090
DO NOT USE	L THIS SPACE
20 1101 002	
true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
GEORGE C. RONDEAU, JR.  Name of Person Signing  Signature	
Total number of pages including cover sheet,	attachments, and document: 3
NrPorthl\iManage\CAPOLYNR\192134_1_DOC	

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Hy-Security Gate, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), having an address of 1200 West Nickerson Street, Seattle, Washington 98119, is the owner of record of the following:

- (1) United States Letters Patent No. 6,092,338, issued July 25, 2000, entitled "BARRIER OPERATED SYSTEM," invented by Scott A. Crowner, Brian G. DeNault and Gerald N. O'Berto; and
- United States Letters Patent No. 6,194,851, issued February 27, 2001, entitled "BARRIER OPERATED SYSTEM," invented by Brian G. DeNault, Gerald N. O'Berto, and Scott A. Crowner;

WHEREAS, Brian G. DeNault (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), an individual residing at 3902 Densmore Avenue North, Seattle, Washington 98103, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patents, the inventions described therein, and any and all foreigns, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all related patent and other rights in the subject matter of said Letters Patents and all rights of ASSIGNOR associated therewith, including the right to claim priority rights deriving from any U.S. patent applications for said Letters Patents by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, and the right to sue for and collect damages by reason of past infringements of said Letters Patents. Said Letters Patents to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for his use and benefit and by his successors and assigns for their use and benefit as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR

Hy-Security Gate, Inc.

4/19/01

By Brian G. DeNault

President

PATENT REEL: 011979 FRAME: 0128

State of Washington	)	
	)	SS.
County of King	)	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Brian G. DeNault is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as the President of Hy-Security Gate, Inc. to be the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

HINDETH E. HOW	Dated 41901
NOTARY #	Signature of
O PUBLIC	Notary Public // Land
P.C. OBER 8 200.0	Printed Name <u>Lizabeth E Howard</u> Notary Public UC: Forthe State & Washington
WASHING	My appointment expires October 8, 2001

L:\470029 - HySecurity\401\Assignment-US Patents.doc